

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

CHARLES DEMORE, DISTRICT DIRECTOR,  
SAN FRANCISCO DISTRICT OF IMMIGRATION AND  
NATURALIZATION SERVICE, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

HYUNG JOON KIM

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*

ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

AUSTIN C. SCHLICK  
*Assistant to the Solicitor*  
*General*

DONALD E. KEENER

MARK C. WALTERS

HUGH G. MULLANE

MICHELLE GORDEN

*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice*

*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	8
Argument .....	11
I. Mandatory detention of criminal aliens under Section 1226(c) during proceedings to remove them from the United States is consistent with due process .....	11
A. Congress determined that criminal aliens’ flight risk and danger to the community were serious problems that justified mandatory detention .....	12
B. Congress’s determinations about the necessity of mandatory detention are judgments about immigration policy that merit particular judicial respect .....	23
C. <i>Zadvydas</i> supports a determination that Section 1226(c) is constitutional .....	38
II. Section 1226(c) does not in any event violate due process on its face .....	42
A. Aliens detained at the United States border have no due process right to avoid detention, and aliens who enter or remain illegally have a diminished due process .....	44
B. Mandatory detention during removal proceed- ings is particularly permissible as applied to aliens for whom there is not a significant likeli- hood of avoiding removal .....	46

IV

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued:	Page
C. Mandatory detention also is especially warranted when the alien has committed the most serious crimes that trigger Section 1226(c) .....	47
D. Section 1226(c) could not be held unconstitutional without reference to the duration of the alien’s detention .....	48
Conclusion .....	49
Appendix .....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 .....	10, 33, 39, 47
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977) .....	23, 44
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952) .....	33
<i>Hoang v. Comfort</i> , 282 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2002), petition for cert. pending, No. 01-1616 (filed May 3, 2002) .....	31, 32, 38, 39, 43
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999) .....	29
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	24, 28
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984) .....	29
<i>INS v. Yueh-Shaio Yang</i> , 519 U.S. 26 (1996) .....	27
<i>Jay v. Boyd</i> , 351 U.S. 345 (1956) .....	27
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950) .....	45
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) .....	42
<i>Joseph, In re</i> , 22 I.&N. Dec. 799, 1999 WL 339053 (BIA 1999) .....	26, 27
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997) .....	35
<i>Leng May Ma v. Barber</i> , 357 U.S. 185 (1958) .....	44
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976) .....	33
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	5, 24
<i>Narenji v. Civiletti</i> , 617 F.2d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 446 U.S. 957 (1980) .....	33
<i>Olim v. Wakinekona</i> , 461 U.S. 238 (1983) .....	27

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Parra v. Perryman</i> , 172 F.3d 954 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	8, 32, 43, 46
<i>Patel v. Zemski</i> , 275 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	32, 38, 39, 43
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	32
<i>Radoncic v. Zemski</i> , 28 Fed. Appx. 113 (3d Cir. 2000), petition for cert. pending, No. 01-1459 (filed Apr. 4, 2002) .....	43, 46
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	10, 23, 31, 33, 41
<i>Richardson v. Reno</i> , 180 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1036 (2000) .....	25
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981) .....	32
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984) .....	48
<i>Schlanger v. Seamans</i> , 401 U.S. 487 (1971) .....	4
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953) .....	23
<i>Tefel v. Reno</i> , 180 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 530 U.S. 1228 (2000) .....	27
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950) .....	44
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	4, 43, 48
<i>Vasquez v. Reno</i> , 233 F.3d 688 (1st Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 122 S. Ct. 43 (2001) .....	4
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994) .....	32
<i>Welch v. Ashcroft</i> , 293 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	24, 31, 32, 38, 39, 42, 43, 47, 48
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896) .....	11, 23, 46
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Amend. V .....	4, 1a
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, Tit. VII, § 7343(a), 102 Stat. 4470 .....	12

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 .....	21
§ 440(c), 110 Stat. 1277 .....	21
§ 440(e), 110 Stat. 1277-1278 .....	22
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546 .....	2
§ 303(b), 110 Stat. 3009-586 (8 U.S.C. 1226(c) note) ....	37, 47
§ 303(b)(2), 110 Stat. 3009-586 (8 U.S.C. 1226(c) note) .....	37
§ 304(a), 110 Stat. 3009-587 to 3009-593 .....	2
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978 .....	13
§ 501(a), 104 Stat. 5048 .....	14
§ 504(a)(5), 104 Stat. 5049 .....	14
§ 504(b), 104 Stat. 5050 (8 U.S.C. 1226(e)(1) (Supp. II 1990)) .....	14
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
§ 101, 8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13)(B) .....	44
§ 101(a)(43), 8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43) (1988) .....	13
§ 101(a)(43), 8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43) .....	2, 13, 22, 33
§ 101(a)(43)(A), 8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(A) .....	47
§ 101(a)(43)(E)(ii), 8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(E)(ii) .....	34
§ 101(a)(43)(F), 8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(F) .....	34
§ 101(a)(43)(G), 8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(G) .....	3
§ 101(a)(43)(R), 8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(R) .....	34
§§ 201-203, 8 U.S.C. 1151-1153 .....	6
§ 208(b), 8 U.S.C. 1158(b) .....	30
§ 208(b)(2), 8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(2) .....	27
§ 212, 8 U.S.C. 1182 (1994) .....	24, 27
§ 212(c), 8 U.S.C. 1182(c) (1994) .....	28
§ 212(d)(5)(A), 8 U.S.C. 1182(d)(5)(A) .....	44

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 236(a), 8 U.S.C. 1226(a) .....	1a
§ 236(c), 8 U.S.C. 1226(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 236(c)(1), 8 U.S.C. 1226(c)(1) .....	2, 28, 1a
§ 236(c)(1)(A), 8 U.S.C. 1226(c)(1)(A) .....	22, 1a
§ 236(c)(1)(B), 8 U.S.C. 1226(c)(1)(B) .....	2, 22, 47, 1a
§ 236(c)(1)(B)-(C), 8 U.S.C. 1226(c)(1)(B)-(C) .....	2
§ 236(c)(1)(C), 8 U.S.C. 1226(c)(1)(C) .....	2, 22, 2a
§ 236(c)(1)(D), 8 U.S.C. 1226(c)(1)(D) .....	2, 22, 47, 2a
§ 236(c)(2), 8 U.S.C. 1226(c)(2) .....	2, 2a
§ 237(a)(1)(B), 8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(1)(B) .....	45
§ 237(a)(2), 8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2) .....	47
§ 237(a)(2)(A), 8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)-(D) .....	2
§ 237(a)(2)(A)(ii), 8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(ii) .....	3
§ 237(a)(2)(A)(iii), 8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) .....	3-4
§ 237(a)(2)(B), 8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(B) .....	2
§ 237(a)(2)(C), 8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(C) .....	2
§ 237(a)(4)(B), 8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(4)(B) .....	2
§ 238(a), 8 U.S.C. 1228(a) .....	40
§ 239, 8 U.S.C. 1229 .....	3
§ 240, 8 U.S.C. 1229a .....	3
§ 240A, 8 U.S.C. 1229b .....	27, 30
§ 240A(a)(3), 8 U.S.C. 1229b(a)(3) .....	47
§ 241(a), 8 U.S.C. 1231(a) .....	3, 38, 40
§ 241(a), 8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(6) .....	7, 38, 39, 40, 42
§ 241(b)(3), 8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3) .....	24
§ 241(b)(3)(A), 8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)(A) .....	29
§ 241(b)(3)(B), 8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)(B) .....	30
§ 242(a), 8 U.S.C. 1252(a) (1982) .....	12
§ 242(a), 8 U.S.C. 1252(a) .....	13
§ 242(a)(1), 8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(1) (1994) .....	15
§ 242(a)(2), 8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2) (1988) .....	13
§ 242(a)(2)(B), 8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(B) (Supp. II 1990) .....	14
§ 242(a)(2)(B), 8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(B) (1994) .....	14
§ 242(a)(3)(A), 8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(3)(A) (1988) .....	13

## VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Immigration and Nationality Technical Corrections Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-416, § 222, 108 Stat. 4320 .....	22
Immigration Technical Corrections Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-232, § 306(a)(4), 105 Stat. 1751 (8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(B) (1994)) .....	14
18 U.S.C. 16 .....	14, 34
28 U.S.C. 2241 .....	4
Cal. Penal Code (West 1999):	
§ 484 .....	3
§ 666 .....	3
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 3.1(a)(7) .....	40
Section 3.19(a) .....	26
Section 3.19(b) .....	26
Section 3.19(h)(2)(ii) .....	26
Section 208.16(b) .....	29
Section 208.16(f) .....	29
Section 208.22 .....	29
Section 236.1(c)(10) .....	26
Section 236.1(d)(1) .....	26
Section 236.1(d)(3) .....	26
Section 242.2(c) (1996) .....	14
Section 242.2(d) (1996) .....	15
Section 242.2(h) (1996) .....	14
Miscellaneous:	
133 Cong. Rec. (1987):	
p. 8771 .....	13
p. 28,840 .....	12, 13
p. 28,841 .....	13
140 Cong. Rec. 4985 (1994) .....	16
141 Cong. Rec. (1995):	
p. 4394 .....	35
pp. 4395-4396 .....	35

## IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
p. 15,018 .....	17
p. 15,038 .....	17
142 Cong. Rec. (1996):	
p. 5281 .....	21
pp. 5293-5294 .....	21
p. 7348 .....	16
p. 7349 .....	16
<i>Criminal and Illegal Aliens, Subcomm. on Immigration and Claims of the House Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 1996 WL 502071 (Sept. 5, 1996) .....	21, 36
<i>Criminal Aliens in the United States: Hearings Before the Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations of the Senate Comm. on Governmental Affairs</i> , 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993) .....	17, 18, 19, 21, 36, 38
67 Fed. Reg. (Aug. 13, 2002):	
p. 52,627 .....	28
pp. 52,628-52,629 .....	28
p. 52,629 .....	28
<i>Hearing on H.R. 723 Before the Subcomm. on International Law, Immigration, and Refugees of the House Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994) .....	17, 34
<i>Hearing on H.R. 3333 Before the Subcomm. on Immigration, Refugees, and International Law, of the House Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989) .....	16, 17, 20, 34, 35, 37
H.R. 3529, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987) .....	12-13
H.R. Rep. No. 22, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995) .....	17, 18, 34
H.R. Rep. No. 469, 104th Cong., 2d Sess., Pt. 1 (1996) .....	16, 19, 34, 35
H.R. Rep. No. 645, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994) .....	18

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
INS:	
<i>Enforcement, Fiscal Year 2000</i> < <a href="http://www.ins.gov/graphics/aboutins/statistics/00yrbk_REF/RA2000.pdf7">http://www.ins.gov/graphics/aboutins/statistics/00yrbk_REF/RA2000.pdf7</a> > .....	30
<i>Refugees, Asyees, Fiscal Year 2000</i> < <a href="http://www.ins.usdoj.gov/graphics/aboutins/statistics/00yrbk_REF/RA2000.pdf7">http://www.ins.usdoj.gov/graphics/aboutins/statistics/00yrbk_REF/RA2000.pdf7</a> > .....	30
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965) .....	45
S. 972, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987) .....	13
S. Rep. No. 48, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995) .....	15, 17, 19, 21, 22, 25, 42, 46
S. Rep. No. 249, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996) .....	16
Testimony of Doris Meissner, Commissioner, INS, Before the Senate Judiciary Comm. Concerning S. 269, the Immigrant Control and Financial Respon- sibility Act of 1995 and the Immigration Enforce- ments Improvements Act of 1995, 1995 WL 110438 (Mar. 14, 1995) .....	16, 34
